

No. 17-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Allison M. Zieve
Counsel of record
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org
Counsel for amicus curiae

November 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The standard stated by this Court in *Wyeth* governs
the preemption analysis here. 4

II. The Food and Drug Administration Amendments
Act of 2007 does not alter the preemption analysis. .. 9

III. Where factual disputes exist, juries in tort actions
have long been tasked with considering the actions
of regulators..... 16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>In re Accutane Litigation</i> , __ A.3d __, 2018 WL 4761403 (N.J. 2018)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	5
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	2
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995)	17
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 592 A.2d 1176 (N.J. 1991).....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	2
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985).....	17
<i>Malek v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1038 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	18

<i>Osburn v. Anchor Laboratories</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	16
<i>Perez v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 734 A.2d 1245 (N.J. 1999)	17
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Sherman v. M. Lowenstein & Sons, Inc.</i> , 282 N.Y.S.2d 142 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967)	17
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 U.S. 700 (1868).....	5
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	2
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997)	17
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zacher v. Budd Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 122 (S.D. 1986)	17

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 332(b)	18
21 U.S.C. § 333	18
21 U.S.C. § 334(b)	18
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)(A).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 379s.....	6
Pub. L. No. 87-781 (1962).....	6

Legislative Materials

153 Cong. Rec. S11832 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007).....	10
H.R. 6110, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	2

State Statutes

Ind. Code § 34-20-5-1.....	17
Kan. Civ. P. Code Ann. § 60-3304.....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2A:58C-4.....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104	17
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-703(2).....	17

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 201.56	7
--------------------------	---

21 C.F.R. § 201.57	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)	8
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(7)	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	8, 10
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(1)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(2)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d)	8
73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	8

Miscellaneous

63B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Products Liability</i> (updated Nov. 2018).....	17
FDA, Guidance for Industry Safety Labeling Changes —Implementation of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act 5 (July 2013), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/ GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/ Guidances/UCM250783.pdf	12
GAO, Drug Safety: FDA Expedites Many Applications, But Data for Postapproval Oversight Need Improvement, https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/674183.pdf (Dec. 2015)	12
Jean Lester, et al., <i>Evaluation of FDA safety-related drug label changes in 2010</i> ,	

22 Pharmacoepidemiology and Drug Safety 302 (2013)	8, 10
Karen Lasser, et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (May 1, 2002)	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts (1998)	17
